

Apr 29, 2019

Credit Headlines: DBS Group Holdings Ltd, Mapletree Logistics Trust

Market Commentary

- The SGD swap curve steepened last Friday, with the shorter tenors trading within 1bps lower while the belly and longer tenors traded within 1bps higher.
- The Bloomberg Barclays Asia USD IG Bond Index average OAS was little changed at 131bps while the Bloomberg Barclays Asia USD HY Bond Index average OAS widened 5bps to 476bps.
- Flows in SGD corporates were heavy, with flows in SOCGEN 6.125%-PERPs, ACAFP 3.8%'31s, FPLSP 3.95%-PERPs, CMZB 4.2%'28s and HSBC 4.7%-PERPs.
- 10Y UST yields fell 3bps to 2.50%, on the back of weak inflation data after the US first quarter growth report. Albeit the increase in GDP at an annualised rate of 3.2%, which exceeded economists' estimates, core personal expenditures consumption price index figure, a common metric of inflation, increased at a slower rate quarter on quarter.

Credit Headlines

DBS Group Holdings Ltd ("DBS") | Issuer Profile: Positive (2)

- DBS announced record 1Q2019 results with total income up 6% y/y. This was driven by continued strong net interest income growth of 9% y/y (net interest margin rose to 1.88% from 1.83% a year ago on higher rates as well as loans growth). Elsewhere, net fee and commission income was down 2% y/y due to lower wealth management, brokerage and investment banking fees following a high base in 1Q2018 while other non-interest income was up 5% y/y due to higher trading income and net gains on investment securities. Net trading income recovery was also strong compared to 4Q2018, up 93% q/q.
- Expenses rose 7% y/y due to higher staff, occupancy and computerisation costs however allowances for credit and other losses fell 54% y/y and as a result, profit before tax rose 10% y/y to SGD1.98bn. With regards the allowances however, the improvement was driven entirely by a SGD100mn writeback for stage 1 and 2 expected credit losses (or general provisions) on an expected improvement in portfolio credit quality. Otherwise stage 3 expected credit losses (or specific provisions) rose 10% y/y driven by SGD43mn in stage 3 expected credit losses for contingent items. Stage 3 expected credit losses on loans fell 20% y/y in line with management's view of better portfolio credit quality as well as improved external conditions.
- In terms of segment performance, all reported improved profit before tax y/y in particular Treasury Markets which saw profit before tax up 35.7% y/y while Consumer Banking/ Wealth Management profit before tax was up 15.2% y/y while Institutional Banking profit before tax rose 21.6% y/y.
- As mentioned above, DBS' balance sheet continues to grow with customer loans up 6% y/y and 1% q/q. Loans growth was concentrated in non-trade corporate loans which rose 7.4% y/y while Consumer Banking/ Wealth Management loans grew 2.8% y/y. In line with the lower allowances for credit and other losses, the non-performing loan ratio improved to 1.5% as at 31 March 2019 against 31 March 2018 and was stable compared to 31 December 2018. Non-performing loans were stable while overall loans rose.
- DBS's capital position remains strong with its fully phased in CET1 ratio of 14.1% as at 31 March 2019 against 14.0% as at 31 March 2018 and 13.9% as at 31 December 2018. This was due to earnings growth outpacing growth in risk weighted assets from asset growth and accounting changes related to leases. The ratio continues to remain above the minimum CET1 capital adequacy ratio requirements of 9.4% as at 31 March 2019.
- DBS performance continues to be resilient and the broader improvement in segment performance highlights DBS' strong underlying fundamentals which are consistent with our issuer profile for DBS at Positive (2). (Company, OCBC)

Credit Headlines (cont'd)**Mapletree Logistics Trust (“MLT”) | Issuer Profile: Neutral (4)**

- MLT announced its fourth quarter and full year results for the financial year ended 2019 (“FYE2019”). For 4QFY2019, gross revenue was up 13% y/y to SGD121.4mn on the back of redeveloped Mapletree Ouluo Logistics Park Phase 1 in China (completed in 2QFY2019), acquisitions in Hong Kong in FY2018 and acquisitions in Singapore, Australia, South Korea and Vietnam in FY2019. Comparing to the immediate preceding quarter, gross revenue was up by 0.5% q/q mainly due to contribution from new acquisitions, net of rental incentive provided on certain Singapore properties.
- EBITDA (including interest income from shareholders’ loans extended to 11 joint venture properties), we find EBITDA at SGD93.7mn, up 17% y/y. Interest expense has increased 37% y/y to SGD20.3mn on the back of higher average debt balance as MLT took on debt to partly fund acquisitions in FY2019 and a higher cost of debt. For FY2019, MLT’s weighted average annualised interest rate was 2.6% p.a, up 30bps from FY2018. We find EBITDA/Interest lower at 4.6x (4QFY2018: 5.4x). MLT’s perpetuals was SGD430mn as at 31 March 2019. Assuming MLT pays out the full SGD17.0mn in distribution p.a (SGD4.3mn per quarter) and taking 50% of these as interest, we find EBITDA/(Interest plus 50% of distribution payments) at 4.2x.
- As at 31 March 2019, reported aggregate leverage including the proportionate share of debt and asset at joint ventures was 37.7%, stable versus 31 March 2018 although slightly lower versus the 38.8% in end-2018. MLT is in the midst of selling five properties in Japan for ~SGD213.3mn and we think it is likelier for MLT to use the proceeds to pursue other investment opportunities. Its Sponsor Mapletree Investments Pte Ltd (“MAPL”) has 17 logistics properties which had completed with leasing underway and numerous properties in various stages of development. As at 31 March 2019, short term debt was only SGD31.6mn (1% of total debt of SGD3.0bn) while all the debt remains unsecured. Assuming 50% of perpetuals as debt, we estimate MLT’s adjusted aggregate leverage at 43%.
- CWT Pte Ltd and its subsidiaries (“CWT SG”) remains the top tenant of MLT, contributing 9.2% to gross revenue while collectively the top 10 customers contributed ~29% to gross revenue. Per MLT, CWT SG has not defaulted on its rental payments and there were no rental arrears due from CWT as at 16 April 2019. CWT SG’s parent company CWT International Ltd (“CWTI”) announced that it had failed to pay accrued interest and certain fees which have become due and payable under HKD1.4bn loan facility although operations at CWT SG remains as usual. From what we understand, CWT SG is in the process of being placed under receivership although there has been no updates since then.
- In our view, in the unlikely event that CWT SG defaults on its payments to MLT, the impact to MLT would be limited to less than 0.5x to EBITDA/Interest coverage. Under this downside case, while aggregate leverage may spike to above 40% (assuming assets leased to CWT SG are revalued downwards), this would still be below 45% MAS aggregate leverage based on our estimation. Adjusted aggregate leverage though may exceed 45% in such a scenario leading to a negative external rating action. We maintain MLT’s issuer profile at Neutral (4). (Company OCBC).

Table 1: Key Financial Indicators

	<u>29-Apr</u>	<u>1W chg (bps)</u>	<u>1M chg (bps)</u>
iTraxx Asiax IG	64	0	-6
iTraxx SovX APAC	43	1	-4
iTraxx Japan	55	1	-6
iTraxx Australia	67	-1	-9
CDX NA IG	57	-1	-6
CDX NA HY	108	0	1
iTraxx Eur Main	59	1	-6
iTraxx Eur XO	250	3	-18
iTraxx Eur Snr Fin	72	4	-7
iTraxx Sovx WE	18	0	-2
AUD/USD	0.705	-1.12%	-0.59%
EUR/USD	1.116	-0.90%	-0.55%
USD/SGD	1.361	-0.37%	-0.40%
China 5Y CDS	41	1	-4
Malaysia 5Y CDS	54	0	-7
Indonesia 5Y CDS	96	3	-8
Thailand 5Y CDS	36	-1	-6

	<u>29-Apr</u>	<u>1W chg</u>	<u>1M chg</u>
Brent Crude Spot (\$/bbl)	71.89	-2.90%	5.12%
Gold Spot (\$/oz)	1,285.83	0.85%	-0.51%
CRB	184.66	-1.32%	0.49%
GSCI	445.34	-2.39%	2.58%
VIX	12.73	5.29%	-7.15%
CT10 (bp)	2.498%	-6.14	7.52
USD Swap Spread 10Y (bp)	-1	-1	3
USD Swap Spread 30Y (bp)	-23	-1	5
US Libor-OIS Spread (bp)	18	1	-2
Euro Libor-OIS Spread (bp)	5	0	0
DJIA	26,543	-0.06%	2.37%
SPX	2,940	1.20%	3.72%
MSCI Asiax	673	-1.08%	1.46%
HSI	29,814	-0.50%	2.63%
STI	3,386	0.83%	5.38%
KLCI	1,632	0.63%	-0.69%
JCI	6,406	-0.14%	-0.97%

New issues

- Hanrui Overseas Investment Co Ltd has priced a USD280mn 3-year bond (guarantor: Jiangsu Hanrui Investment Holdings Co Ltd) at 7.95%.
- Azure Power Global Ltd has mandated banks for its potential USD bond issuance.

<u>Date</u>	<u>Issuer</u>	<u>Size</u>	<u>Tenor</u>	<u>Pricing</u>
26-Apr-19	Hanrui Overseas Investment Co Ltd	USD280mn	3-year	7.95%
25-Apr-19	Chengdu Tianfu New Area Investment Group Co Ltd	USD300mn	5-year	4.65%
25-Apr-19	Yango Justice International Ltd	USD150mn	SUNSHI 9.5%'21s	99.770+accrued
25-Apr-19	CICC Hong Kong Finance 2016 MTN Ltd	USD300mn USD700mn	3-year 3-year	T+115bps 3M-US LIBOR+117.5bps
25-Apr-19	Xinyuan Real Estate Co Ltd	USD100mn	XIN 14.2%'21s	103.932+accrued
24-Apr-19	Credit Agricole S.A.	SGD325mn	12NC7	3.8%
23-Apr-19	Redco Properties Group Ltd	USD180mn	2-year	99.337+accrued
23-Apr-19	Metro Holdings Ltd/Singapore	SGD35mn	METRO 4.3%'24s	100+accrued
17-Apr-19	Ronshine China Holdings Ltd	USD200mn	3.5NC2	8.75%
17-Apr-19	Hejun Shunze Investment Co Ltd	USD330mn	2-year	12.625%
17-Apr-19	Modern Land (China) Co Ltd	USD300mn	2.5-year	12.7%
17-Apr-19	Huai'an Water Conservancy Holding Group Co Ltd	USD300mn	3-year	6.2%
17-Apr-19	Qatar National Bank Finance Ltd	USD850mn	3-year	3M US LIBOR+100bps
17-Apr-19	Melco Resorts Finance Ltd	USD500mn	7NC3	5.25%

Source: OCBC, Bloomberg

Andrew Wong

Treasury Research & Strategy
Global Treasury, OCBC Bank
(65) 6530 4736
wongVKAM@ocbc.com

Ezien Hoo, CFA

Treasury Research & Strategy
Global Treasury, OCBC Bank
(65) 6722 2215
EzienHoo@ocbc.com

Wong Hong Wei, CFA

Treasury Research & Strategy
Global Treasury, OCBC Bank
(65) 6722 2533
WongHongWei@ocbc.com

Seow Zhi Qi

Treasury Research & Strategy
Global Treasury, OCBC Bank
(65) 6530 7348
zhiqiseow@ocbc.com

This publication is solely for information purposes only and may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part to any other person without our prior written consent. This publication should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for the subscription, purchase or sale of the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Any forecast on the economy, stock market, bond market and economic trends of the markets provided is not necessarily indicative of the future or likely performance of the securities/instruments. Whilst the information contained herein has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable and we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this publication is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we cannot guarantee and we make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and you should not act on it without first independently verifying its contents. The securities/instruments mentioned in this publication may not be suitable for investment by all investors. Any opinion or estimate contained in this report is subject to change without notice. We have not given any consideration to and we have not made any investigation of the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient or any class of persons, and accordingly, no warranty whatsoever is given and no liability whatsoever is accepted for any loss arising whether directly or indirectly as a result of the recipient or any class of persons acting on such information or opinion or estimate. This publication may cover a wide range of topics and is not intended to be a comprehensive study or to provide any recommendation or advice on personal investing or financial planning. Accordingly, they should not be relied on or treated as a substitute for specific advice concerning individual situations. Please seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of any investment product taking into account your specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs before you make a commitment to purchase the investment product. OCBC Bank, its related companies, their respective directors and/or employees (collectively "Related Persons") may or might have in the future interests in the investment products or the issuers mentioned herein. Such interests include effecting transactions in such investment products, and providing broking, investment banking and other financial services to such issuers. OCBC Bank and its Related Persons may also be related to, and receive fees from, providers of such investment products.

This report is intended for your sole use and information. By accepting this report, you agree that you shall not share, communicate, distribute, deliver a copy of or otherwise disclose in any way all or any part of this report or any information contained herein (such report, part thereof and information, "**Relevant Materials**") to any person or entity (including, without limitation, any overseas office, affiliate, parent entity, subsidiary entity or related entity) (any such person or entity, a "**Relevant Entity**") in breach of any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar. In particular, you agree not to share, communicate, distribute, deliver or otherwise disclose any Relevant Materials to any Relevant Entity that is subject to the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (2014/65/EU) ("**MiFID**") and the EU's Markets in Financial Instruments Regulation (600/2014) ("**MiFIR**") (together referred to as "**MiFID II**"), or any part thereof, as implemented in any jurisdiction. No member of the OCBC Group shall be liable or responsible for the compliance by you or any Relevant Entity with any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar (including, without limitation, MiFID II, as implemented in any jurisdiction).